



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

CIGNA CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

ANTHEM, INC. and  
ANTHEM MERGER SUB CORP.,

Appellees.

**No. 364, 2020**

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
CONSOLIDATED  
C.A. No. 2017-0114-JTL

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:**

February 15, 2021

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

WACHTELL, LIPTON,  
ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)  
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)  
Adam D. Gold (Bar No. 6412)  
Benjamin Z. Grossberg (Bar No. 5615)  
Anne M. Steadman (Bar No. 6221)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

January 29, 2021

*Attorneys for Cigna Corporation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ANTHEM MUST PAY THE REVERSE TERMINATION FEE BECAUSE CIGNA DID NOT CAUSE THE REGULATORY FAILURE .....	3
A. Anthem’s reading of § 7.3(e) is internally inconsistent and contradicted by its own statements .....	4
B. Cigna’s reading of § 7.3(e) gives meaning to every part of the provision, is internally consistent, and serves the risk-allocation purpose of a regulatory fee provision.....	7
II. CIGNA EFFECTIVELY TERMINATED THE AGREEMENT .....	13
A. Anthem’s termination did not extinguish its fee obligation or Cigna’s termination rights .....	13
B. Even if there was a race to termination, Cigna won or tied it.....	17
1. Cigna’s February 14 notice validly invoked Cigna’s right to terminate as of May 1, 2017 .....	17
2. Cigna’s May 12 notice validly invoked Cigna’s right to terminate as of May 1, 2017 .....	20
3. Under § 8.2, the parties’ May 12 termination notices were simultaneous.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	13
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	12
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016) .....	6
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>G.B. Kent &amp; Sons, Ltd. v. Helena Rubinstein, Inc.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 460 (N.Y. 1979) .....	19
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transportation Partners, L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	11
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	9
<i>Penguin Group (USA) Inc. v. Steinbeck</i> , 537 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	9
<i>Vintage Rodeo Parent, LLC v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1223026 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2019) .....	18
<i>Waterbury Twin, LLC v. Renal Treatment Centers-Northeast, Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 626 (Conn. 2009) .....	19-20
<i>Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 3581095 (Del. Ch. Jul. 2, 2020) .....	13-14

**Other Authorities**

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(f).....21

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203.....10
